
Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 3 
 

PAGE 139 

 

 

DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 
Application No. D/2019/144 
Address 67 Norton Street, LEICHHARDT  NSW  2040 
Proposal Alterations and additions to Co.As.It tenancy to provide foyer 
Date of Lodgement 10 April 2019 
Applicant Leaf Architecture 
Owner Co.As.It. Italian Association of Assistance   
Number of Submissions Nil 
Value of works $1,050,000 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Clause 4.6 variation exceeds officer delegation 

Main Issues Floor Space Ratio 
Recommendation Approval      
Attachment A Recommended Conditons of Approval 
Attachment B Plans of Proposed Development 
Attachment C Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards 
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1. Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council for alterations and 
additions to the entrance to the CoAsIt tenancy of the building, including construction of a 
foyer area including an addition to the Norton Street level of the building at 67 Norton Street, 
Leichhardt.  The application was notified to surrounding properties and no submissions were 
received. 
 
The main issue that has arisen from the assessment of the application involves:  
 
• Floor Space Ratio 

 
Notwithstanding the above non-compliance, the proposal is acceptable given the existing 
pattern of surrounding development and its acceptable amenity impacts, and therefore, the 
application is recommended for approval. 
 
Amended plans were submitted on 23 July 2019 seeking to resolve engineering concerns 
raised with respect to stormwater and flood mitigation design. These plans result in the 
proposed rearward projection of the foyer being reduced, the retention of windows in the 
southern elevation of the building; and consequent internal replanning of the ancillary spaces 
within the existing central area of this floor of the building ie WCs, Kitchen. These plans form 
the basis of this report. 
 
2. Proposal 
 
The proposal involves internal and external alterations and additions to provide a new foyer 
providing improved access and presentation for the Co.As.It. office tenancy which is located 
at the rear of the existing building. The foyer addition to the southern rear side of the building 
comprises an additional 47.5m² in floor space. 
 
The alterations and additions also provide for the maintenance of an existing flood 
prevention design to the building through a revised design of the Co.As.It. entry /foyer.   
 
In order to provide natural light to the foyer, the design include skylights above the addition 
to the southern boundary and a rear facing window to the foyer.  
 
No changes are proposed to the existing child care centre tenancy located within the 
building. 
 
Whilst the proposed additional 49.5m² of gross floor space generates the need for one 
additional car space, no additional on-site car parking is proposed a condition will be 
imposed on any consent requiring the payment of a contribution for off-site car parking in 
accordance with the Leichhardt Traffic and Transport Section 94 Contributions Plan. 
 
Extracts of the proposed plans are shown in the figures below. 
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Figure 1: Plan and Elevation of side additions at 67 Norton Street. 

 
3. Site Description 
 
The subject site is located on the eastern side of Norton Street, between Marion Street and 
Parramatta Road.  The site consists of three allotments and is generally regular in shape 
with a total area of 1,313.45sqm and is legally described as Lot A in DP 312436 and Lots 5 
and 6 in DP 303292. 
 
The site has a frontage to Norton Street of approximately 22.7m. 
 
The site supports an existing two to three storey commercial building. The adjoining 
properties support a mix of one to three storey commercial buildings to the north and south 
and a two and three storey residential apartment building to the east.   
 
The subject site is not listed as a heritage item or located within a conservation area. The 
property is identified as a flood prone lot.   
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4. Background 
 
4(a) Site history 
 
The following section outlines the relevant development history of the subject site and any 
relevant applications on surrounding properties.  
 
Subject Site 
 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
DA/589/1997 Conversion of existing building to Italian 

community centre.  
 

Approved 30 January 1998. 

M/2000/41 Modification to development consent DA 
589/97 to delete condition 28 pertaining 
to a limitation on commercial use of the 
premises.  
 

Approved 4 July 2000. 

D/2013/433 Alterations to Existing Building for Part 
Use as a Child Care Centre (Long Day) 
for 90 Children.  
 

Approved 20 March 2017 

M/2016/239 Application to modify D/2013/433 which 
approved use for childcare. 
Modifications include deletion of 
condition 75 and allow for signage to 
ground floor. 

Approved 29 March 2017 

PREDA/2017/308 Construct a mezzanine level to provide 
office space for CoAsIt staff within rear 
section of the building.  

Advice letter issued 5 
December 2017. 

D/2018/94 Alterations and additions to existing 
building, including construction of a 
mezzanine level within existing building 
envelope. 

Approved 10 July 2018 

PREDA/2019/25 Alterations and addtions to the existing 
building including demolition of 
internal/external walls, interanl 
fitout/refurbishment and a new side 
balcony courtyard 

Advice letter issued 12 April 
2017 

 

Surrounding properties 

Application Proposal Decision & Date 
DA/518/1996 
 
 
 
M/2018/67 

63-65 Norton Street 
Internal alterations to restaurant & erect 
storage shed in rear yard. 
 
Modify Development Consent DA518/96 
which approved restaurant 
refurbishment, facade upgrade and 
erection of a new storage shed. Consent 
is sought to delete Condition 3 relating to 
number of employees and modify 

Approved 31 May 2001. 
 
 
 
Refused 15 February 2019 
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Condition 6 to retrospectively approve 
the existing internal building layout which 
is inconsistent with the original approval. 

BA/1994/854 8A McDonald Street 
Erect 15 townhouses.   

Approved 12 January 1995. 

 
4(b) Application history 
 
Not applicable 
 
5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.  
 
5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 
 
• Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005 
• Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013 

 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues:  
 
- Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005 
 
The subject site is not within the Foreshores and Waterways Area, therefore no assessment 
under the Plans is required. 
 
- Leichhardt Local Environment Plan 2013 (LLEP 2013) 
 
The application was assessed against the following relevant clauses of the Leichhardt Local 
Environmental Plan 2013: 
 
• Clause 1.2 – Aims of the Plan 
• Clause 2.3 – Zone objectives and Land Use Table 
• Clause 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio 
• Clause 4.4A – Floor Space Incentives for active street frontages 
• Clause 4.5 – Calculation of floor space ratio and site area 
• Clause 4.6 – Exceptions to development standards 
• Clause 6.3 – Flood Planning 
• Clause 6.4 – Stormwater management 
Clause 6.8 – Development in areas subject to aircraft noise 

(i) Clause 2.3 - Land Use Table and Zone Objectives  
 
The site is zoned B2 Local Centre under the LLEP 2013. The LLEP 2013 defines the 
development as Office Premises and the development is permitted with consent within the 
zone. The development is consistent with the objectives of the B2 Local Centre zone. 
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The following table provides an assessment of the application against the development 
standards: 
 
Standard (maximum) Proposal  non compliance Complies 
Floor Space Ratio 
 1:1 
[GFA of 1,313.45m²]  

1.18:1 
1,513m² (existing) 
 + 47.5m² = 1,560.5m² 

18.8% No 

 
Note: The existing building currently has a non-compliant FSR of 1.15:1 
 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
Clause 4.6 Exceptions to Development Standards 
 
As outlined in the table above, the proposal results in a breach of the following development 
standard/s: 
• Clause 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio 

 
Clause 4.6(2) specifies that Development consent may be granted for development even 
though the development would contravene a development standard. 
 
1. The objectives of this clause are as follows: 

(a) to provide an appropriate degree of flexibility in applying certain development 
standards to particular development, 

(b) to achieve better outcomes for and from development by allowing flexibility in 
particular circumstances. 

 
2. Development consent may be granted for development even though the development 

would contravene a development standard imposed by this or any other environmental 
planning instrument. 

 
Comment: As discussed below in subclauses (3) and (4), it is considered that the breach of 
the development standard is acceptable in this instance.  
 
3. Development consent must not be granted for development that contravenes a 

development standard unless the consent authority has considered a written request 
from the applicant that seeks to justify the contravention of the development standard 
by demonstrating: 

(a) that compliance with the development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in the 
circumstances of the case, and 

(b) that there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the 
development standard. 

 
 
The subject site has an area of 1,313.45m² and the proposed development seeks to provide 
a total FSR of 1.18:1 (or a commercial building of 1,560.5m²), equating to a total variation to 
the standard of 18.8%, or 247m².  Notwithstanding numerical non-compliance, the applicant 
contends that the proposed building satisfies the stated objectives given that: 
 

• The proposed increase in GFA is minor 
• The proposed alterations and additions are commensurate in bulk and scale with the form of 

development typical of the B2 Zone, with the mixed-use zone characterised by one to three 
storey mixed use buildings, built boundary to boundary with an active presentation to the 
street. The proposal retains the existing building on site, and proposes alterations and 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 3 
 

PAGE 145 

additions that are similar in scale and nature to the existing mixed use development on the 
site and in the area, and is therefore acceptable within the context of its B2 zoning. 

• The proposed works are located on the ground floor level of an existing part 2/part 3 storey 
commercial building, to the site's southern side boundary setback. The proposed works will 
present as a seamless extension to the existing building form, by continuing the nil side 
boundary setback established at the front of the property and extending it east, along the 
site's southern boundary. Due to the location and height, the works are not visible from the 
public domain, and will have no impact on the site's existing presentation to the street. 

• The interface of the ground floor addition to the south, and adjoining slightly smaller scaled 
commercial building at 63-65 Norton Street (which is occupied by a restaurant/tavern) has 
been carefully considered. The proposed addition will reach a maximum height of RL 38.55 at 
the boundary, matching the wall height of the adjoining property (with a RL 38.41) directly 
adjacent. The bulk and scale of the addition at the boundary is therefore consistent in form 
with the property to the south. A smooth white render finish, with no openings is also 
proposed to the southern elevation of the new addition, to limit adverse visual and acoustic 
privacy impacts both to and from the development site. 

• The proposal complies with the Leichardt Development Control Plan 2013 (Leichhardt DCP 
2013) front, side and rear setback controls, and also the height and wall height control. 
Further, the proposal does not reduce the existing landscaped area on site, with the works 
occurring above existing hardstand areas. The proposal therefore has an appropriate bulk 
and scale for the site when assessed against the relevant provision contained within Part C - 
Section 4 – Non-Residential Development. 

• The additional FSR is sited and designed in a manner that does not result in any significant 
adverse impacts upon adjacent properties or the public realm.  

• The proposal is consistent with the desired future character of the area as established in 
Leichhardt DCP 2013 (C.2.2.3.5(a) Leichhardt Commercial Distinctive Neighbourhood - 
Norton Street Entrata Sub-Area), as follows: 

o Retains the existing building on site 
o Supports the continued and improved commercial use of the site 
o Improves the commercial facilities on site for staff and visitors 
o Supports the viability of the local centre 
o Has a maximum wall height <12m. 

 
4. Development consent must not be granted for development that contravenes a 

development standard unless: 
(a) the consent authority is satisfied that: 

(i) the applicant’s written request has adequately addressed the matters 
required to be demonstrated by subclause (3), and 

(ii) the proposed development will be in the public interest because it is 
consistent with the objectives of the particular standard and the objectives 
for development within the zone in which the development is proposed to 
be carried out, and 

(b) the concurrence of the Secretary has been obtained. 
 
Comment:  
 
The objectives of the B2 Local Centre zone are: •  To provide a range of retail, business, 
entertainment and community uses that serve the needs of people who live in, work in and 
visit the local area. 
• To encourage employment opportunities in accessible locations. 
• To maximise public transport patronage and encourage walking and cycling. 
• To ensure that development is appropriately designed to minimise amenity impacts. 
• To allow appropriate residential uses to support the vitality of local centres. 
• To ensure that uses support the viability of local centres. 
• To provide a mixture of compatible land uses. 
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• To reinforce and enhance the role, function and identity of local centres by encouraging 
appropriate development to ensure that surrounding development does not detract from 
the function of local centres. 

• To integrate suitable business, office, residential, retail and other development in 
accessible locations. 

 
 
Further, the applicant has addressed the matters required under Clause 4.6 Exceptions to 
development standards, and it is considered to be well founded in this instance. It is 
considered that the proposed development, as a minor extension to the current office usage 
of the existing building, will not result in a detrimental impact on the public interest and can 
satisfy the objectives of the development standard and B2 Local Centre zoning as:  
 
• The proposal is compatible with the existing character of the area in relation to building 

bulk, form and scale.  
• The proposal results in additional office (foyer) space within the B2 Local Centre zone, 

encouraging employment opportunities in accessible locations without any adverse 
streetscape impacts. 

• The proposal does not result in any undue adverse amenity impacts to the surrounding 
properties. 

• The FSR will be compatible with that characteristic of neighbouring commercial and 
mixed-use development along this section of Norton Street as shown in the aerial photo 
below. 

 

 
Figure 2: Aerial photo indicating existing pattern of development along this section of Norton Street 
 
Clause 6.8 – Development in areas subject to aircraft noise 
The subject site is located within the Australian Noise Exposure Forecast (ANEF) contour 
25-30.  An acoustic report has been submitted with the application demonstrating 
compliance with the requirements of AS 2021-2015, Acoustics—Aircraft noise intrusion—
Building siting and construction. A condition will be imposed requiring the proposal to be 
designed and constructed in accordance with the recommendations of an appropriate 
acoustic report. 
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5(b) Draft Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
Draft State Environmental Planning Policy (Environment)  
 
The NSW government has been working towards developing a new State Environmental 
Planning Policy (SEPP) for the protection and management of our natural environment. The 
Explanation of Intended Effect (EIE) for the Environment SEPP was on exhibition from 31 
October 2017 until the 31 January 2018. The EIE outlines changes to occur, implementation 
details, and the intended outcome. It considers the existing SEPPs proposed to be repealed 
and explains why certain provisions will be transferred directly to the new SEPP, amended 
and transferred, or repealed due to overlaps with other areas of the NSW planning system.  
 
This consolidated SEPP proposes to simplify the planning rules for a number of water 
catchments, waterways, urban bushland and Willandra Lakes World Heritage Property. 
Changes proposed include consolidating the seven existing SEPPs including Sydney 
Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005. The proposed 
development would be consistent with the intended requirements within the Draft 
Environment SEPP. 
 
5(c)  Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013.  
 
Part Compliance 
Part A: Introductions   
Section 3 – Notification of Applications Yes  
  
Part B: Connections   
B1.1 Connections – Objectives  Yes 
  
Part C  
C1.0 General Provisions Yes 
C1.1 Site and Context Analysis Yes 
C1.3 Alterations and additions Yes 
C1.7 Site Facilities Yes 
C1.8 Contamination Yes 
C1.9 Safety by Design Yes 
C1.10 Equity of Access and Mobility Yes 
C1.11 Parking No 

Subject to condition 
requiring payment of a 
S.7.11 contribution in-
lieu of on-site parking 
provision. 

  
Part C: Place – Section 2 Urban Character  
Suburb Profile  
C2.2.3.5(a) Norton Street – Entrata Sub Area, Leichhardt 
Commercial Distinctive Neighbourhood 

Yes 
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Part C: Place – Section 4 – Non-Residential Provisions  
C4.1 Objectives for Non-Residential Zones Yes 
C4.2 Site Layout and Building Design Yes 
C4.3 Ecologically Sustainable Development Yes 
C4.4 Elevation and Materials Yes 
C4.5 Interface Amenity Yes 
 
Part D: Energy  
Section 1 – Energy Management Yes 
Section 2 – Resource Recovery and Waste Management Yes 
D2.1 General Requirements  Yes 
D2.2 Demolition and Construction of All Development  Yes 
D2.4 Non-Residential Development  Yes 
  
Part E: Water  
Section 1 – Sustainable Water and Risk Management  Yes 
E1.1 Approvals Process and Reports Required With Development 
Applications  

Yes 

E1.1.4 Flood Risk Management Report  Yes 
E1.2 Water Management  Yes 
E1.2.1 Water Conservation  Yes 
E1.2.2 Managing Stormwater within the Site  Yes 
E1.2.5 Water Disposal  Yes 
E1.3 Hazard Management  Yes 
E1.3.1 Flood Risk Management  Yes. 

(See comments 
above. Appropriate 
conditions are 
included in the 
recommendation to 
this report) 

 
The following provides discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
C1.11 Parking  
Based on the minimum car parking rate of 1 space per 100sqm for office premises, one 
additional car space is required for the additional increase of floor space of 49.5m². 
 
Given the existing site is unable to accommodate the required parking on-site, in accordance 
with the Leichhardt Traffic and Transport Section 94 Contributions Plan a levy of $10,000 for 
1 car space can be imposed by way of condition of consent.  The contribution would be 
payable prior to issue of any construction certificate. In the circumstances of the case, a 
contribution is considered satisfactory.  
 
C2.2.3.5(a) Norton Street – Entrata Sub-Area, Leichhardt Commercial Distinctive 
Neighbourhood 
 
It is considered that the development is minor and is consistent with the objectives and 
relevant controls of the Sub-Area and the Leichhardt Commercial Neighbourhood. 
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E1.3.1 Flood Risk Management 
While the site is identified as a Flood Control Lot under Part E of Leichhardt DCP 2013, the 
proposed foyer addition slab is set at a level which is above the existing ground level within 
the southern side setback.  It is noted that works were previously required to the ground floor 
level under previous development consent (D/2013/433) to mitigate the potential risk of 
floodwater entry to the site.   
 
The revised plans, the subject of this report, now reflect the existing arranagement of the 
building floor plate, including the adjoining childcare tencancy. 
 
The development is considered satisfactory subject to the following appropriate conditions 
being placed on any consent, which will include requiring flood risk management works to 
ensure the adjoining tenancy and rear areas of the building are not subject to ingress of 
flood waters. 
 

• Prior to the issue of a Construction Certificate, the Certifying Authority must be provided with 
a Flood Risk Management Plan prepared and certified by a suitably qualified Civil Engineer. 
The Plan must be prepared/amended to make provision for the following: 

 
a) Recommendations on all precautions to minimise risk to personal safety of occupants 

and the risk of property damage for the total development. Such recommendations must 
be consistent with the approved development. The flood impacts on the site must be 
assessed for the 100-year ARI and Probable Maximum Flood (PMF) storm events. The 
precautions must include but not be limited to the following: 

 
i) Types of materials to be used to ensure the structural integrity of the building to 

immersion and impact of velocity and debris. 
ii) Waterproofing methods, including electrical equipment, wiring, fuel lines or any 

other service pipes or connections. 
iii) Flood warning signs/depth indicators for areas that may be inundated 
iv) A flood evacuation strategy. 
v) On-site response plan to minimise flood damage, demonstrating that adequate 

storage areas are available for hazardous materials and valuable goods above the 
flood level. 

vi) Provision of flood barriers/flood proofing of the Wall(s) and Reception Desk to RL 
35.95m AHD to prevent ingress of floodwaters into the adjoining Childcare 
Tenancy, the Reception area and areas at the rear of the building. The Reception 
Desk and Walls must be constructed as permanent structures. 

 
b) All works must be designed to comply with the Standard for Construction of Buildings in 

Flood Hazard Areas in accordance with National Construciton Code and the Building 
Code of Australia. Note that some terms defined in this standard have equivalent 
meaning to terms used in Council’s Development Control Plan as listed below. 

 
i) Building Code of Australia  
ii) Defined flood level (DFL) 100-year Average Recurrence Interval flood level 
iii) Defined flood event (DFE) 100-year Average Recurrence Interval flood 
iv) Flood hazard level (FHL) Flood Planning Level (FPL) 

 
 

• Prior to the issue of a Construction Certificate, the Certifying Authority must be provided with 
amended architectural plans that incorporate the recommendations of the Flood Risk 
Management Plan. The design must be prepared to make provision for the following: 

 
a) Specification of materials. 
b) Waterproofing works, where applicable. 
c) Provision of flood barriers/flood proofing of the Wall(s) and Reception Desk to RL 35.95m 

AHD to prevent ingress of floodwaters into the adjoining Childcare Tenancy, the 
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Reception area and areas at the rear of the building. The Reception Desk and Walls 
must be constructed as permanent structures. 

 
No changes to the external form or appearance of the development contrary to the approved 
plans must occur except as identified by this condition. Any changes to such must be subject 
to separate approval.  

 
 

• Prior to the issue of a Construction Certificate, the Certifying Authority must be provided with 
plans prepared and certified by a suitably qualified Engineer that incorporate the following 
recommendations of the Flood Risk Management Plan prepared under Condition Flood Risk 
Management Plan.  The design must be prepared to make provision for the following: 

 
a) Structural integrity of all structures from immersion and/or impact of velocity and debris. 
b) Waterproofing works, where applicable. 
c) Provision of flood barriers/flood proofing of the Wall(s) and Reception Desk to RL 35.95m 

AHD to prevent ingress of floodwaters into the adjoining Childcare Tenancy, the 
Reception area and areas at the rear of the building. The Reception Desk and Walls 
must be constructed as permanent structures. 

 

• Prior to the issue of an Occupation Certificate, the Principal Certifier  must be provided with 
Certification by a qualified practising Civil Engineer that all aspects of the flood risk 
management plan including provision of flood barriers/flood proofing of the Wall(s) and 
Reception Desk to RL 35.95m AHD and construction of the Wall(s) and Reception Desk as 
permanent structures, have been implemented in accordance with the approved design, 
conditions of this consent and relevant Australian Standards. 

 

• Prior to the issue of an Occupation Certificate, the Principal Certifier  must be provided with 
evidence that  Easements, Restrictions on the Use of Land and Positive Covenants  under 
Section 88B or 88E, whichever is relevant to the subject development, of the Conveyancing 
Act 1919, has been created on the title of the property detailing the following: 

 
a) Positive Covenant related to Flood Risk Management works including the provision of 

flood barriers/flood proofing of the Wall(s) and Reception Desk to RL 35.95m AHD to 
prevent ingress of floodwaters into the adjoining Childcare Tenancy, the Reception area 
and areas at the rear of the building. The Reception Desk and Walls must be constructed 
as permanent structures. 

 
The wording in the Instrument must be in accordance with Councils Standard wording. 
 
 

• The Flood Risk Management Plan approved with the Occupation Certificate, must be 
implemented and kept in a suitable location on site at all times. 

 
E1.2.2 Managing Stormwater within the Site 
 
The applicant has provided updated plans [DA101/C dated 22/7/2019] which reflect the 
existing arranagement of the building floor plate including the adjoining childcare tencancy. 
 
Further, the proposed new extension works have been offset from the existing stormwater pit 
located within in the southern side setback of the site. 
 
Therefore, no objection is raised to additional structures near the drainage easement, on the 
basis that the existing situation is not significantly altered, subject to protection of the 
stormwater pipe during contruction and also from loadings from footings. 
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The development is considered satisfactory subject to the following appropriate conditions 
being placed on any consent: 
 

• Prior to the issue of a Construction Certificate, the Certifying Authority must be provided with 
plans prepared by a suitably qualified Civil Engineer that demonstrate any footings or 
excavation to be located or undertaken adjacent to Councils stormwater pipeline address the 
following requirements: 

 
a) All footings and excavation must be located outside of the easement boundaries.  
b) All footings and excavation must be located a minimum of 1000mm from the centreline of 

the pipeline or 500mm from the outside of the pipeline, whichever is the greater distance 
from the centreline.  

c) All footings adjacent to Council’s stormwater pipe must be taken to a depth 500mm 
below a line of influence measured at 450 from a point 1m from the invert of the 
stormwater pipe in the direction of the footing unless the footings are to be placed on 
competent bedrock. 

d) If permanent excavation is proposed beneath the obvert of the pipeline, suitable means 
to protect the excavation and proposed retaining structures from seepage or other water 
flow from the pipeline and surrounding subsoil must be provided. 

 
• During all phases of demolition, excavation and construction, it is the full responsibility of the 

applicant and their contractors to take measures to protect any in-ground Council stormwater 
drainage pipeline and associated pits. 

 
The location of the pipeline shall be assumed to be located within the Easement for Drainage 
as outlined on the Survey Plan on Drawing No 50599 001 DT prepared by LTS Lockley and 
dated 25-01-2018 unless determined otherwise on site.  

 
If the Council pipeline is uncovered during construction, all work must cease within two (2) 
metres of the pipeline and the Principal Certifying Authority and Council must be contacted 
within 24 hours for instruction. The applicant should carefully expose the infrastructure for 
inspection by the Principal Certifying Authority and the Council. The structural design 
prepared under Condition Works adjacent to Council's Stormwater Pipeline is to be adjusted 
as required and provided to Council’s Coordinator Development Engineering prior to any 
further works in the vicinity of the pipeline. If no response has been provided by Council within 
7 days, the applicant is at liberty to take steps to install a pier and beam footing system over 
the infrastructure in accordance the following: 

 
a) ensures that no loads are imposed upon the infrastructure by any building over;  
b) a minimum of 750mm clearance is to be provided from the ascertained outside face of 

the stormwater infrastructure to the inside face of the pier; and  
c) All piers must be designed to extend to bedrock or minimum 500mm below the 

ascertained invert of the pipeline, whichever is higher.  
 

Any damage caused to the Council stormwater drainage system must be immediately 
repaired in full as directed by and at no cost to Council. 
 
If during excavation, it can be demonstrated that the Council pipeline does not exist within the 
subject property, the structural design may be amended accordingly, subject to written 
approval from Council. 

 
5(d) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the Development Application demonstrates that, subject to the 
recommended conditions, the proposal will have minimal impact on the locality. 
 
5(e) The suitability of the site for the development 
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The site is zoned B2 Local Centre. Provided that any adverse effects on adjoining properties 
are minimised, this site is considered suitable to accommodate the proposed development, 
and this has been demonstrated in the assessment of the application. 
 
5(f) Any submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013 for a 

period of 14 days to surrounding properties originally between 13 December 2018 to 
24 January 2019.  The amended drawings the subject of this report did not require 
notification. No submissions were received. 

5(g) The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
 
The proposal is not contrary to the public interest. 
 
6 Referrals 
 
6(a) Internal 
 
The application was referred to the following internal sections and certain issues raised in 
those referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 
 

- Development Engineer 
 
See comments above. 
 

- Building 
 

The Building is Class 5 & 9b; 3 storeys; with Type A construction. 
 
A review of the submitted drawings suggests that the following matters under the NCC are of 
concern: 
 

- Issues with protection of openings in the building located less than 3 metres from the 
southern site boundary, including proposed skylights and foyer glazing facing the rear 
boundary. 

- Existing fire safety services within the building. 
- Access from the principle pedestrian access to all affected areas of the building. In this 

regard, an existing set of stairs provides access to the proposed kitchen. 
- Travel distances to exits. 

 
The proposed works are required to be amended so as to comply with the National 
Construction Code (NCC).  A condition to this effect is to be placed on any consent. 
 
It is noted that the applicant has verbally advised Council that it is intended to delete the 
proposed skylights thereby resolving that fire protection issue.  A condition is to be imposed 
on any consent specifically requiring the glazing in the rear facing wall of the foyer addition 
and the altered windows in the south facing wall of the building to be fire protected in 
satisfaction of the NCC. 
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As the proposal includes significant alterations to the subject building, a condition is to be 
placed on any consent requiring the submission of an NCC Audit Report demonstrating 
compliance, including with required Building Access provisions. 
 
6(b) External 
 
The application was not required to be referred externally. 
 
7. Section 7.11 Contributions  
 
Section 7.11 contributions are payable for the proposal. 
 
The carrying out of the development would result in an increased demand for public 
amenities and public services within the area.  A financial contribution would be required for 
the development under Leichhardt Section 94 Contributions Plans as follows: 
 

Column A Column B 
Open space and recreation $2,684.92 
Community facilities and services $4,413.56 
In-lieu of adequate on-site parking $10,000.00 
Local area traffic management $356.57 
Leichhardt town centre improvements  $6,075.66 
TOTAL $23,110.20 

 
A condition requiring that contribution to be paid is included in the recommendation. 
 
8. Conclusion 
 
The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 
in Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013 and Leichhardt Development Control Plan 
2013. The development will not result in any significant impacts on the amenity of adjoining 
premises and the streetscape. The application is considered suitable for approval subject to 
the imposition of appropriate conditions. 
 
9. Recommendation  
 
A.  The applicant has made a written request pursuant to Clause 4.6 to Clause 4.4 – Floor 

Space Ratio of the Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013.  After considering the 
request, and assuming the concurrence of the Secretary has been given, the Panel is 
satisfied that compliance with the standard is unnecessary in the circumstance of the 
case and that there are sufficient environmental grounds to support the variation. The 
proposed development will be in the public interest because the exceedance is not 
inconsistent with the objectives of the standard and of the zone in which the 
development is to be carried out. 

 
B.  That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as 

the consent authority, pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, grant consent to Development Application No. D/2019/144 for 
Alterations and additions to Co.As.It tenancy to provide foyer at 67 Norton Street 
Leichhardt subject to the conditions listed in Attachment A below for the following 
reasons. 
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Attachment A – Recommended conditions of consent 
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development 
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Attachment C – Clause 4.6 – Exceptions to Development Standards 
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